CAMBRIA

Dakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

270 Perkins Street
P.0. Box 259
Ssonoma, CA 95476
Tel (707) 935-4850
Fax (707) 935-6649

December 18, 2003

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2003
Former Shell Service Station
461 8th Street
Qakland, California
ACHCSA File: RO0000343

Dear Mr. Chan:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Qil Products US (Shell} in accordance with the quarterly reporting
requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

FOURTH QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California ganged all
site wells, sampled selected wells and prepared a summary table of field data and petroleum
hydrocarbon and methyl tertiary butyl ether concentrations. Cambria prepared a site vicinity and
area well survey map (Figure 1) and a groundwater contour/chemical concentration map.
(Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory report, is included as Appendix A.

Monitoring Well Purging/Mass Removal Data: Blaine resumed well purging activities. Blaine
purged 100 gallons from well S-5 and 150 gallons from well S-6 this quarter. Cumulative
groundwater purge volume and estimated mass removal data are presented in Table 1. The
cumulative estimated mass of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and benzene removed to

date is 2.63 pounds and (1.083 pounds, respectively.

Site Investigation Activities: Cambria conducted 2 portion of the proposed site investigation
activities in November 2003, and submitted a Site Investigation Report on December 16, 2003.
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ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitering: Blaine will gauge all site wells, sample selected wells, and tabulate
the data. Cambria will prepare a groundwater monitoring report.

Monitoring Well Purging/Mass Removal Data: Blaine will continue to purge monitoring wells
MW-5 and MW-6. Cambria will tabulate the mass removed.

Subsurface Investigation Status: We are currently in the process of obtaining an updated access
agreement for the former Shell-branded service station property in order to complete the site
investigation activities. Cambria will notify the ACHCSA when the access agreement has been
secured.

CLOSING
If you have any questions regarding this document, please call Ana Friel at (707) 442-2700.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Wettstone

Staff Geologist

Ana Friel, R

Senior Project Geologist

RG 6452

Attachments:

Table 1. Groundwater Extraction Mass Removal Data
Figure 1. Site Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map

Figure 2. Groundwater Contour/Chemical Concentration Map

Appendix A.  Blaine Tech Services, Inc. - Groundwater Monitoring Report
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cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US
Leah Goldberg, Hanson, Bridgett, Marcus, Vlahos, & Rudy
Wells Fargo Bank National Association, Tr. (Property Owners)
R. Casteel & Co.
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau
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Table 1. Groundwater Extraction Mass Removal Data, Former Shell Service Station, 461 Eighth Street, Oakland, California

Cumulative TPHg Benzene MTBE

Volume Volume TPHg TPHg Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTEBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration  Removed ToDate  Concentration  Removed ToDate  Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged 1D {gah) (gal) Sampled (ppb) (pounds) {pounds) {ppb) {pounds} (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds)
(5/13/93 5-5 0 0 07/31/90 53,000 0.00000 0.00000 14,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
07422193 85 200 200 07/31/90 53,000 0.08845 0.08845 14,000 0.02336 0.02336 NA 0.00000 0.00000
10/20/93 §-5 200 400 07/31/90 53,000 0.08345 0.17690 14,000 0.02336 0.04673 NA 0.00000 0.00000

01/25/94 S-5 150 550 07/31/90 53,000 0.06634 0.24324 14,000 0.01752 0.06425 NA 0.00000 0.00000
04/25/94 S-5 36 386 07/31/90 53,000 0.01592 0.25916 14,000 0.00421 0.06846 NA 0.00000 0.00000
05/26/94 5-5 130 716 07/31/90 53,000 0.05749 0.31665 14,000 0.01519 0.08364 NA 0.00000 0.00000
06/16/94 S-5 50 7665 07/31/90 53,000 0.02211 0.33876 14,000 0.00584 0.08948 NA 0.00000 0.00000
07/21/94 5-5 50 816 07/31/90 53,000 0.02211 0.36088 14,000 0.00584 0.09533 NA 0.00000 0.00000
08/25/94 S-5 80 896 07/31/90 53,000 0.03538 0.39626 14,000 0.00935 0.10467 NA 0.00000 0.00000
09/22/94 8-5 45 941 07/31/90 53,000 0.01990 0.41616 14,000 0.00526 0.10993 NA 0.00000 0.00000
10/24/94 5-5 40 931 07/31/90 53,000 0.01769 0.43385 14,000 0.00467 0.11460 NA 0.00000 0.00000

11/29/94 §-5 85 1,066 07/31/90 53,000 0.03759 0.47144 14,000 0.00993 0.12453 NA 0.00000 0.00000

12/22/94 5-5 0 1,066 07/31/90 53,000 0.00000 0.47144 14,000 0.00000 0.12453 NA 0.00000 0.00000

(01/03/95 5-5 40 1,106 07/31/90 53,000 0.01769 0.48913 14,000 0.00467 0.12920 NA 0.00000 0.00000
02/22/95 8-5 60 1,166 0743190 53,000 0.02654 0.51566 14,000 0.00701 0.i13621 NA 0.00000 0.00000
03/31/95 S-5 40 1,206 07/31/90 53,000 0.01769 0.53335 14,000 0.00467 0.14089 NA 0.00000 0.00000
04/20/95 5-5 60 1,266 07/31/90 53,000 0.02654 0.55989 14,000 0.00701 0.14790 NA 0.00000 0.00000
05/26/95 8.5 50 1,316 07/31/90 53,000 0.02211 0.58200 14,000 0.00584 0.15374 NA 0.00000 0.00000
06/30/935 §-5 60 1,376 07/31/90 53,000 0.02654 0.60854 14,000 0.00701 0.16075 NA 0.00000 0.00000
10/04/95 §-5 0 1376 07/31/90 53,000 0.00000 0.60854 14,000 0.00000 0.16075 NA 0.00000 0.00000

01/03/96 85 0 1,376 07/31/90 53,000 0.00000 0.60854 14,000 0.00000 0.16075 NA 0.00000 0.00000
04/11/96 85 0 1,376 07/31/90 53,000 0.00000 0.60854 14,000 0.00000 0.16075 NA 0.00000 0.00000
07/11/96 85 0 1,376 07/31/90 53,000 0.00000 0.60854 14,000 (.00600 0.16075 NA 0.00000 0.00000
10/02/96 8-5 0 1,376 07/31/90 53,000 0.00000 0.60854 14,000 0.00000 0.16075 NA 0.00000 0.00000

01/22/97 835 0 1,376 07/31/90 53,000 0.00000 0.60854 14,000 0.00000 0.16075 NA 0.00000 0.00000
07/21/97 5-5 75 1,451 07/31/90 53,000 0.03317 0.64171 14,000 0.00876 0.16951 NA 0.00000 0.00000
10/29/97 5-5 60 1,511 07/31/90 53,000 0.02654 0.66824 14,000 .00701 0.17652 NA 0.00000 0.00000

01/22/98 5-5 60 1,571 07/31/90 53,000 0.02654 0.69478 14,000 0.00701 0.18333 NA 0.00000 0.00000
03/01/98 8-3 30 1,621 07/31/90 53,000 0.02211 0.71689 14,000 0.00584 0.18937 NA 0.00000 0.00000
07/08/98 8-5 100 1,721 07/31/90 53,000 0.04423 0.76111 14,000 0.01168 0.20105 NA 0.00000 0.00000
10/26/98 8-5 100 1,821 07/31/90 53,000 0.04423 0.80534 14,000 0.01168 0.21273 NA 0.00000 0.00000
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Table 1. Groundwater Extraction Mass Removal Data, Former Shell Service Station, 461 Eighth Street, Oakland, California

Cumulative TPHg Benzene MTBE

Volume Volume TPHg TPHg Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration  Removed ToDate  Concentration  Removed ToDate  Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged 1D {gal) (gal) Sampled {ppb) {pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds)
01/28/99 S-5 100 1,921 01/28/99 51,000 0.04256 0.84790 13,000 0.01083 0.22358 2,400 0.00200 0.00200
04/23/99 55 100 2,021 04/23/99 65,600 0.05474 0.90263 2,540 0.00212 0.22570 <1,000 0.00042 0.00242
07/29/99 S-5 0 2,021 07429/99 61,400 0.60000 0.90263 3,320 0.00000 0.22570 <1,000 0.00000 0.00242
11/01/99 5-5 100 2,121 11/01/99 48,200 0.04022 0.94285 2,700 0.00225 0.22795 <40.0 0.00002 0.00244
01/07/00 5-5 100 2,221 01/07/00 39,000 0.03254 0.97540 3,900 0.00325 0.23121 1,500 0.00125 0.00369
04/11/00 5-5 100 2,321 04/11/00 29,300 0.02445 0.99985 1,680 0.00140 0.23261 <250 0.00010 0.00379
07/19/00 85 100 2421 07/19/00 6,420 0.00536 1.00520 2,110 0.00176 0.23437 253 0.00021 0.00400
10/12/00 S-5 100 2,521 10/12/00 41,500 0.03463 1.03983 2,940 0.00245 0.23682 <66.7 0.00003 0.00403
01/09/01 55 100 2,621 01/09/01 142,000 0.11849 1.15832 7,030 0.00587 0.24269 779 0.00065 0.00468
04/13/01 5-5 100 2,721 04/13/01 59,800 0.04990 1.20822 4,810 0.00401 0.24670 <10.0 0.00000 0.00469
07/25/01 S-5 50 2,771 07/25/01 71,000 0.02962 1.23784 2,900 0.00121 0.24791 <250 0.00005 0.00474
08/13/01 5-5 50 2,821 07/25/01 71,000 0.02962 1.26747 2,900 0.00121 0.24912 <250 0.00005 0.00479
11/01/01 5-5% 0 2,821 07/25/01 71,000 0.00000 1.26747 2,900 0.00000 0.24912 <250 0.00000 0.00479
01/17/02 8.5 100 2,921 01/17/02 58,000 0.04840 1.31586 460 0.00038 0.24950 <200 0.00008 0.00487
05/08/02 8-5 100 3,021 05/08/02 60,000 0.05007 1.36593 650 0.00054 0.25005 <100 0.00004 0.00492
07/18/02 8-5 100 3 07/18/02 53,000 0.04423 1.41015 240 0.00020 0.25025 <100 0.00004 0.00496
04/15/03 8-5 100 3,221 04/15/03 3,600 0.00300 1.41316 29 0.60002 0.25027 <50 0.00000 0.00496
07/14/03 S-5 100 3,321 07/14/03 21,000 0.01752 1.43068 210 0.00018 0.25045 <10.0 0.00000 0.00496
10/20/03 S-5 100 3,421 10/20/03 37,000 0.03087 1.46156 390 0.00033 0.25077 <130 0.00005 0.00502
05/13/93 5-6 0 0 05/13/93 58,000 0.00000 0.00000 21,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
07/22/93 5-6 0 0 07/22/93 70,000 0.00000 0.00000 31,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00¢00
10:20/93 5-6 0 0 10/20/93 48,000 0.00600 0.00000 28,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA (.00000 0.00000
01/25/94 5-6 0 0 01/£25/94 70,000 0.00000 0.00000 23,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.06000 0.00000
04/25/94 5-6 0 0 04/25/94 61,000 0.00000 0.00000 16,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
05/26/94 5-6 0 0 04/25/94 61,000 0.00000 0.00000 16,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
06/16/94 5-6 0 0 04/25/94 61,000 0.00000 0.00000 16,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
07/21/94 5-6 0 0 07/21/94 44,000 0.00000 0.00000 8,200 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
08/25/94 S-6 0 0 07/21/54 44,000 0.00000 0.00000 8,200 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
09722194 5-6 0 0 07/21/94 44,000 0.06000 0.00000 8,200 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
10/24/94 5-6 0 0 10424/94 2,936 0.00000 0.00000 1,184 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
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Table 1. Groundwater Extraction Mass Removal Data, Former Shell Service Station, 461 Eighth Street, Oakland, California

Cumulative TPHg Benzene MTBE

Volume Volume TPHg TPHg Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Purmnped Date Concentration ~ Removed ToDate  Concentration  Removed ToDate  Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb} (pounds) {pounds} (ppb) {pounds} {pounds) (ppb) {pounds) {pounds)
11/29/54 5-6 0 o 10/24/94 2,936 (L.OCO00 0.00000 1,184 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
12/22/94 5-6 0 o 12722194 32,000 0.00000 0.00000 7,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
01/03/95 S-6 0 o 12122/94 32,000 0.00000 0.00000 7,000 (0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
02/22/95 5-6 0 0 12/22/94 32,000 0.00000 0.00000 7,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
03/31/95 5-6 0 0 12722194 32,000 0.00000 0.00000 7,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
04/20/95 5-6 0 0 04/20/95 56,000 0.00000 0.00000 15,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
05/26/95 5-6 0 0 04/20/95 56,000 0.60000 0.00000 15,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
06/30/95 5-6 0 0 04/20/95 56,000 0.00000 0.00000 15,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
10/04/95 56 0 0 10/04/95 49,000 0.00000 0.00000 8,400 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
01/03/96 5-6 0 0 01/03/96 52,000 0.00000 0.00000 9,100 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
04/11/96 5-6 0 0 04/11/96 59,000 0.00000 0.00000 11,000 .00000 0.00000 <500 0.00000 0.00000
07/11/96 5-6 0 0 07/11/96 72,000 0.00000 0.00000 18,000 0.00000 0.00000 <1000 0.00000 0.00000
10/02/96 5-6 0 0 10/02/96 57,000 0.00000 0.00000 11,000 0.00000 0.00000 <500 0.00000 0.00000
01/22/97 3-6 0 0 01/22/97 67,000 0.00000 0.00000 15,000 0.00000 0.00000 <1,000 0.00000 0.00000
07/21/97 5-6 0 0 0772197 61,000 0.00000 ©0.00000 15,000 0.00000 0.00000 1,900 0.00000 0.00000
10/29/97 5-6 40 40 0721197 61,000 0.02036 0.02036 15,000 0.00501 0.00501 1,900 0.00063 0.00063
01/22/98 5-6 60 100 01/22/98 46,000 0.02303 0.04339 14,000 0.00701 0.01202 <500 0.00013 0.00076
05/01/98 5-6 200 300 01/22/98 46,000 0.07677 0.12016 14,000 0.02336 0.03538 <500 0.00042 0.00118
07/08/98 5-6 150 450 07/08/98 74,000 0.09262 021278 26,000 0.03254 0.06792 <1000 0.00063 0.00180
10/26/98 S-6 100 550 07/08/98 74,000 0.06175 0.27453 26,000 0.02170 0.08962 <J1,000 0.00042 0.00222
01/28/99 S-6 150 700 01/28/99 120,000 0.15020 0.42473 9,000 0.01126 0.10088 3,700 0.00463 0.00685
04/23/9% S-6 150 850 04/23/99 58,500 0.07322 0.49795 15,900 0.01990 0.12078 <2500 0.00156 0.00842
07/29/99 S-6 0 830 07/29/99 36,200 0.00000 0.49793 10,300 0.00000 0.12078 <1,000 0.00000 0.00842
11/01/99 S-a 150 1,600 11/01/99 36,000 0.04506 0.54301 11,700 0.01464 0.13543 <40.0 0.00003 0.00844
01/07/00 5-6 0 1,000 01/07/00 36,000 0.00000 0.54301 7,600 0.00000 0.13543 <1,000 0.00000 0.00844
04/11/00 §-6 150 1,150 04/11/00 14,600 0.01827 0.56128 7,540 0.00944 0.14487 621 0.00078 0.00922
07/19/00 5-6 150 1,300 07/19/00 2,590 0.00324 0.56452 629 0.00079 0.14565 72.7 0.00009 0.00931
10728400 §-6 45 1,345 10/12/00 32,900 0.01235 0.57688 14,200 0.00533 0.15099 <100 0.00002 0.00933
02/05/01 S-6 150 1,495 01/09/01 27,600 0.03455 0.61142 11,200 0.01402 0.16500 1,430 0.00179 0.01112
04/06/01 S-6 150 1,645 04/06/01 16,900 0.02115 063258 7,800 0.00976 0.17477 <20.0 0.00001 0.01113
07/25/01 5-6 150 1,795 07/25/01 29,000 0.03630 0.66888 9,800 0.01227 0.18703 <250 0.00016 0.01129
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Table 1. Groundwater Extraction Mass Removal Data, Former Shell Service Station, 461 Eighth Street, Oakland, California

Cunmlative TPHg Benzene MTBE

Volume Volume TPHg TPHg Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Purnped Pumped Date Concentration  Removed ToDate  Concentration  Removed ToDate  Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged ID {gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb) {pounds} {pounds) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) {pounds)
11/01/01 8-6 150 1,945 11/01/01 41,000 0.05132 0.72019 15,000 0.01877 0.20581 <500 0.00031 0.01160
01/17/02 5-6 150 2,095 01/17/02 38,000 0.04756 0.76776 11,000 0.01377 0.21958 <500 0.00031 0.01191
03/08/02 5-6 150 2,245 03/08/02 72,000 0.09012 0.85787 21,000 0.02628 0.24586 <1,000 0.00063 0.01254
071802 S-6 150 2,395 07/18/02 71,000 0.08887 0.94674 17,000 0.02128 0.26714 <1,000 0.00063 0.01316
04/15/03 S5-6 150 2,545 04/15/03 64,000 0.08011 1.02685 29,000 0.03630 0.30344 <1,000 0.00063 0.01379
07/14/03 36 150 2,695 07/14/03 47,000 0.05883 1.08568 19,000 0.02378 0.32722 <100 0.00006 0.01385
10/20/03 5-6 150 2,845 10/20/03 63,000 0.07885 1.16453 21,000 0.02628 0.35350 <130 0.00008 0.01393

Abbreviations and Notes:

TPHg = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tert-buty] ether
ppb = Parts per billion

gal = Gallon

NA = Not available/not analyzed
Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x Concentration (ug/L) x (g/ 106],Lg) X (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal)

Volume removal data based on the formula: density (in gms/cc) x 9.339 (cexlbs/gmsxgals)

TPPH, benzene analyzed by EFA Method 8015/8020 or equivalent.
MTBE results in italics analyzed by EPA Method 8020. All other MTBE results analyzed by EPA Method 8260.
Purging performed by Blaine Tech Services of San Jose, California
If concentration is less than the laboratory detection limit, one half of the detection limit concentration is used in the mass removal calculation.
* = Well inaccessible
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Vicinity / Area Well
Survey Map

Former Shell Service Station

461 Eighth Street
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Appendix A

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Groundwater Monitoring Report




BLAINE 15680 ROGERS AVENUE

JECH SERVICES.. SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105

{408) 573-7771 FAX

{408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blalnetech.com

November 19, 2003

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell Service Station

461 8™ Street

Qakland, CA

Monitoring performed on October 20, 2003

Groundwater Monitoring Report 031020-MD-3

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Former Shell facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards, Purgewater (if applicable)
1s, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a mimimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in anmual etght-hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/t
attachments: Cumnulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets
cc: Ana Friel
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
P.0. Box 259

Sonoma, CA 95476-0259




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
461 8th Street

Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH
Well ID Date TPPH B T X 8020 | 8260 TOC Water Elevation | Thickness

(ug) | (ug) | (ugl) ug/l) | (ugi) | (ug/l) | (ugi MSL ft. (MSL) (ft.)
S-4 10/26/1988 130 3.8 13 4.0 30 NA NA | 93.51 (TOC) NA NA NA
S-4 02/14/1989 <50 0.5 <1 <1 3.0 NA NA 93.51 (TOC) 12.82 80.69 NA
S-4 05/01/1989 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA 93.51 (TOC) 16.48 77.03 NA
S-4 07/27/1989 | Welldry | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 93.51 (TOC) 15.84 77.67 NA
S-4 10/05/1989 | Welidry | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 93.51 (TOC) 15.98 77.53 NA
S-4 01/09/1990 | Welldry | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 93.51 (TOC) 15.86 77.65 NA
S-4 04/30/1990 | <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1 NA NA | 83.51 (TOC) 14.48 79.03 NA
5-4 07/31/1990 | Welldry | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 93.51 (TOC) NA NA NA
S-4 10/30/1990 | welldry | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 93.51 (TOC) NA NA NA
5-4 05/06/1991 | Welldry | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 93.51 (TOC) 15,23 78.28 NA
S-4 08/27/1991 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 NA NA 93.51 (TOC}) 13.54 79.97 NA
S-4 09/24/1991 | Welldry | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 93.51 (TOC) 15.85 77.86 NA
5-4 11/07/1991 | Welldry | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 93.51 (TOC) 15.60 77.91 NA
5-4 02/13/1992 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 NA NA | 93.51 (TOC) 14,27 79.24 NA
S-4 05/11/1992 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA 93.51 (TOC) NA NA NA
54 12/03/1992 [Well inaccessibie NA NA NA NA NA | 93.51 (TOC) NA NA NA
54 05/13/1993 |Well Inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA | 93.51 (TOC) 14.81 78.70 NA
54 07/22/1993 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA | 93.51 (TOC) 14.42 79.09 NA
S-4 10/20/1993 [Well inaccessibie NA NA NA NA NA | 93.51 (TOC) NA NA NA
5-4 01/25/1994 [Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA | 93.51 (TOC) 14.50 78.91 NA
5-4 04/25/1994 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA | 93.51(TOC) 14.39 79.12 NA
5-4 07/21/1994 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA | 93.51 (TOC) 22.29 71.22 NA
S-4 10/24/1994 | <500 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.8 NA NA | 93.51(TOC) 22.72 70.79 NA
